month historical results of operations, the following table combines our results for the eight months ended September 30, 2007, which include
the results of Petro only from May 30, 2007, and the results of our predecessor for the one month ended January 31, 2007, without pro forma
adjustments, and compares these combined results of operations to our results for the nine months ended September 30, 2008.  The data has been
presented to facilitate our discussion below of the trends and changes affecting our operating results.  It has been prepared for comparative
purposes only and does not purport to be indicative of the results of operations that actually would have resulted had the HPT Transaction
occurred on January 1, 2007, and is not indicative of our future results of operations.  Due to the Petro Acquisition on May 30, 2007, the results
for the 2007 period may not be an appropriate basis for comparison to our current year results.  The results shown for the 2007 period include
the results from Petro beginning on May 30, 2007 and do not include pro forma adjustments.

Company Predecessor Combined
Nine Eight One Nine

Months Months Month Months
Ended Ended Ended Ended

September 30, September 30, January 31, September 30, $ %
(dollars in millions) 2008 2007 2007 2007 Change Change

Revenues:
Fuel $ 5,415.5 $ 3,266.0 $ 285.1 $ 3,551.1 $ 1,864.4 52.5%
Non-fuel 916.9 732.4 66.8 799.2 117.7 14.7%
Rent and royalties 11.0 8.4 0.8 9.2 1.8 19.7%
Total revenues 6,343.4 4,006.8 352.7 4,359.5 1,983.9 45.5%

Cost of goods sold (excluding
depreciation):
Fuel 5,227.9 3,153.5 270.7 3,424.2 1,803.7 52.7%
Non-fuel 384.5 309.6 27.5 337.1 47.4 14.1%
Total cost of goods sold
(excluding depreciation) 5,612.4 3,463.1 298.2 3,761.3 1,851.1 49.2%

Operating expenses:
Site level operating expenses 484.5 361.2 36.1 397.3 87.2 22.0%
Selling, general & administrative
expense 77.3 69.6 8.9 78.5 (1.2) -1.5%
Real estate rent 174.8 132.2 0.9 133.1 41.7 31.3%
Depreciation and amortization
expense 32.5 19.3 5.8 25.1 7.4 29.4%
Merger related expenses � � 45.0 45.0 (45.0) -100.0%
Total operating expenses 769.1 582.3 96.7 679.0 90.1 13.3%

Loss from operations (38.1) (38.6) (42.2) (80.8) 42.7 -52.8%
Debt extinguishment expense � � (16.1) (16.1) 16.1 -100.0%
Equity income in joint venture 0.8 0.7 � 0.7 0.1 11.4%
Interest income 6.2 12.2 1.1 13.3 (7.1) -53.6%
Interest expense (9.9) (9.4) (5.3) (14.7) 4.8 -32.8%
Loss before income taxes (41.0) (35.1) (62.5) (97.6) 56.6 -58.0%
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes 0.5 (2.7) (40.5) (43.2) 43.7 -101.2%
Net loss $ (41.5) $ (32.4) $ (22.0) $ (54.4) $ 12.9 -23.7%

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 10-Q

43

22

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 10-Q

44

Table of Contents

Same Site Comparisons. A travel center is included in the following same site comparisons if it was continuously operated
by us, our predecessor or the prior owner of the Petro sites from January 1, 2007 through September 30, 2008 or, in
the case of rent revenues and royalty revenues, by a franchisee of ours, our predecessor, or the prior owner of Petro for
that same period. Travel centers are not excluded from the same site comparisons as a result of expansions in their size